

64747-4

64747-4

No. 64747-4-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TORRES MAZATLAN REMAINDER, LLC, et al.

Respondents,

vs.

FLRX, INC.,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARY YU

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

EDWARDS, SIEH, SMITH
& GOODFRIEND, P.S.

SNELL & WILMER, L.L.P.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355

By: James D. Kilroy

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

1200 Seventeenth Street
Tabor Center, Suite 1900
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 634-2000

Attorneys for Appellant

2010 NOV 29 AM 10:41
VHE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A.	Plaintiffs Were Not Entitled To Recover As Contract Damages \$14.8 Million For The Lost Opportunity To Sell Standalone Remainder Timeshare Interests, A Unique Product That Had Never Been Marketed Anywhere.	1
B.	Plaintiffs Failed To Establish That The Defendant’s Alleged Deceptive Disclosures To Purchasers Of PPU Contracts Caused The Plaintiffs Any Damages At All, Let Alone The \$14.8 Million Awarded By The Jury.	5
1.	Plaintiffs Did Not Allege Or Prove A Claim For “Unfair Methods Of Competition” Under The CPA.	6
2.	Plaintiffs Were Not Entitled To A Presumption Of Damages, And Had The Burden Of Proving But/For Causation Under the CPA.	8
3.	Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Any Damages From Defendant’s Allegedly Deceptive Disclosures To PPU Purchasers.	12
C.	The Trial Court Gave Plaintiffs A Double Recovery By Awarding Both Specific Performance And Damages For Profits Lost Because of Defendant’s Failure to Perform.	15
D.	Defendant Was Entitled To A New Trial Because A Juror Failed To Reveal His Bias In Response To Direct Questioning During Voir Dire.	20
II.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Browne v. Avvo Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	10
<i>Cashmere & Camel Hair Mfrs. Inst. v. Saks Fifth Ave.</i> , 284 F.3d 302 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1001 (2002).....	9, 11
<i>Forster v. Boss</i> , 97 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9

STATE CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. M & S Industries, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 916, 827 P.2d 321 (1992)	7
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	2
<i>Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997)	19
<i>Boggs v. Whitaker, Lipp & Helea, Inc., P.S.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 583, 784 P.2d 1273, <i>rev. denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1018 (1990)	7
<i>Conrad ex rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Cornish College of Arts v. 1000 Virginia Limited Partnership</i> , __ Wn. App. __, __ P.3d __, 2010 WL 4159298 (2010)	19
<i>Dean v. Group Health Co-op. of Puget Sound</i> , 62 Wn. App. 829, 816 P.2d 757 (1991).....	21, 22

<i>Detention of Broten</i> , 130 Wn. App. 326, 122 P.3d 942 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1010 (2006)	22, 23
<i>Eagle Point Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000)	15-17
<i>Farm Crop Energy, Inc. v. Old National Bank</i> , 109 Wn.2d 923, 750 P.2d 231 (1998)	4
<i>Fidelity Mortgage Corp. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 462, 128 P.3d 621 (2005)	10, 12
<i>Herriman v. May</i> , 142 Wn. App. 226, 174 P.3d 156 (2007)	18
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835, <i>clarified</i> 123 Wn.2d 737, 870 P.2d 964, <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 849 (1994)	20, 23
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	10
<i>Lecy v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 949, 973 P.2d 1110 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1025 (2000)	8
<i>McKown v. Driver</i> , 54 Wn.2d 46, 337 P.2d 1068 (1959)	16
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	9
<i>Rehki v. Olason</i> , 28 Wn. App. 751, 626 P.2d 513 (1981)	19
<i>Seaboard Surety Co. v. Ralph Williams' Northwest Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 740, 504 P.2d 1139 (1973)	7

<i>Smith v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 740, 695 P.2d 600, <i>rev. denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1041 (1985)	17
<i>State v. Black</i> , 100 Wn.2d 793, 676 P.2d 963 (1984)	9
<i>State v. Cho</i> , 108 Wn. App. 315, 30 P.3d 496 (2001)	23
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 31 Wn. App. 427, 642 P.2d 415 (1982)	24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	9
RCW 19.86.020.....	7-9
RCW 19.86.920.....	9
RCW 74.34.200.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dobbs, 3 <i>Law of Remedies</i> 238 (2nd Ed. 1993).....	19
